Roy, Daniel Pinto, Sue Prevezer, Elizabeth Buchanan, Naoko Okumoto, Margaret Ma Connolly and Miles
Young.
The Company now has nearly 6,000 people in 33 countries across the Americas, Europe, the Middle
East and Africa and Asia-Pacific and a current market capitalisation of approximately £4.5 billion
(c.$6.3 billion), and would rank well inside the FTSE 125. It achieved Unicorn status in a little over one
year, unique in the advertising and marketing services industry. Sir Martin was CEO of WPP for 33
years, building it from a £1 million "shell" company in 1985 into the world's largest advertising and
marketing services company with a market capitalisation of over £16 billion on the day he left. Today

its market capitalisation is £12 billion, having recently been surpassed by Publicis for the first time.
Prior to that Sir Martin was Group Financial Director of Saatchi & Saatchi Company Plc for nine years.

Summary of results
Six months
ended 30
Jun 2021

Six months
ended 30
Jun 20201

Year ended
31 Dec
2020

Like-for-like2

Six months
ended 30 Jun
2020

Proforma3

Six months
ended 30
Jun 2021

Proforma
Six months
ended 30
Jun 2020

Notes GBP'000 GBP'000 GBP'000 GBP'000 GBP'000 GBP'000

Revenue 6 279,288 141,344 342,687 178,773 291,444 185,924
Cost of sales 42,626 17,375 47,505 20,352 43,541 20,544
Gross profit 6 236,662 123,969 295,182 158,421 247,903 165,380
Content 157,047 94,410 220,497 104,141 161,952 106,557
Data & Digital
media

79,615 29,559 74,685 54,280 85,951 58,823

America's 168,788 88,818 206,316 114,568 179,845 121,475
EMEA 48,284 23,991 59,235 30,170 48,468 30,222
Asia-Pacific 19,590 11,160 29,631 13,683 19,590 13,683
Total operating
expenses

252,794 122,632 287,049 176,472 283,131 205,709

Operating
(loss) / profit

(16,132) 1,337 8,133 (18,051) (35,228) (40,329)

Adjusted
operating profit

31,324 16,265 57,950 24,409 35,774 26,382

Adjusting items 14 (47,456) (14,928) (49,817) (42,460) (71,002) (66,711)
Operating (loss)
/ profit

(16,132) 1,337 8,133 (18,051) (35,228) (40,329)

Net finance
expenses

(3,250) (2,374) (5,037) (2,009) (2,991) (1,928)

(Loss) / profit
before income
tax

(19,382) (1,037) 3,096 (20,060) (38,219) (42,257)

Adjusted result
before income
tax

28,074 13,891 52,913 22,400 32,783 24,454

Adjusting items 14 (47,456) (14,928) (49,817) (42,460) (71,002) (66,711)
(Loss) / profit
before income
tax

(19,382) (1,037) 3,096 (20,060) (38,219) (42,257)

Income tax
expense

(1,740) (352) (7,025) (1,535) (3,277) (1,720)

(Loss) / profit
for the period

(21,122) (1,389) (3,929) (21,595) (41,496) (43,977)

Adjusted result
for the period

21,159 10,894 38,892 16,424 24,099 17,885

Adjusting items 14 (47,456) (14,928) (49,817) (42,460) (71,002) (66,711)
Tax on adjusting
items

5,175 2,645 6,996 4,441 5,407 4,849

Loss for the
period

(21,122) (1,389) (3,929) (21,595) (41,496) (43,977)

Operating (loss)
/ profit

(16,132) 1,337 8,133 (18,051) (35,228) (40,329)

Adjusting items 14 47,456 14,928 49,817 42,460 71,002 66,711
Depreciation
(excl. right-of-
use assets)

3,023 1,719 4,228 2,087 3,124 2,162

Operational
EBITDA

14
34,347 17,984 62,178 26,496 38,898 28,544

Central costs 4,840 2,493 6,112 2,479 4,840 2,479
Operational
EBITDA before
central costs

39,187 20,477 68,290 28,975 43,738 31,023

Weighted
average number
of shares in
issue for the
purpose of basic
and adjusted
net result per
share

544,589,568 465,697,844 493,290,974 544,589,568 546,909,387 546,909,387

Net loss
attributable to
equity owners of
the company
(GBP'000)

(21,122) (1,389) (3,929) (21,595) (41,496) (43,977)

Basic net loss
per share (pence)

(3.9) (0.3) (0.8) (4.0) (7.6) (8.0)

Diluted net
loss per share
(Pence)

(3.9)
(0.3) (0.8)

(4.0) (7.6) (8.0)

Adjusted profit
for the period

21,159 10,894 38,892 16,424 24,099 17,885

Adjusted basic
earnings per
share (pence)

3.9
2.3 7.9

3.0 4.4 3.3

Notes:
1. Restated for the initial accounting for the business combination of Circus as required by IFRS 3. Details are disclosed in Note 5.
2. Like-for-like is a non-GAAP measure relates to 2020 being restated to show the unaudited numbers for the previous year of the existing

and acquired businesses consolidated for the same months as in 2021 applying currency rates as used in 2021;
3. Proforma numbers relate to unaudited full year non-statutory and non-GAAP consolidated results in constant currency as if the Group had

existed in full for the year and have been prepared under comparable GAAP with no consolidation eliminations.